2023 2022
6.1.8 The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

Discount rate (per annum) 16.75% 14.00%
Future salary increases (per annum) 15.75% 13.00%
Expected rate of future pension increases (per annum) 11.75% 9.00%
Average expected remaining working life time of employees  8 years 9 years
Expected average duration of obligation  16 years 17 years
Expected mortality rate

 2023 2022

6.1.9 Plan assets are comprised as follows:

Equity instruments   142,802   187,876
Cash and cash equivalents   1,734   89
Others - net   (290,921) (161,439)

(146,385)   26,526

The amounts recognized in the statement of profit or loss are
classified as follows:

Rupees in thousand

The estimated expenses to be charged to the statement of profit or loss for the year ending on 30
September 2024 are Rs. 174.91 million.

SLIC (2001-05) mortality table

Rupees in thousand

58 | SHAKARGANJ LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

6.1.10 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

 2023 2022

Discount rate 1.00% 1.00%
Increase in assumption Rupees in thousand   (104,231)   (51,204)
Decrease in assumption Rupees in thousand   122,186   56,015

Future salary increase 1.00% 1.00%
Increase in assumption Rupees in thousand   122,218   56,001
Decrease in assumption Rupees in thousand   (104,239)   (51,211)

6.2 Gratuity Fund

The amount recognized in the statement of financial position are determined as follows:

 2023 2022
NOTE

Present value of defined benefit obligations 6.2.1 137,540   105,162
Fair value of plan obligations / (assets) 6.2.2 (10,274)   31

Net defined benefit obligation 127,266   105,193

6.2.1

Present value of defined benefit obligation as at 01 October 105,162   104,506
Current service cost 9,522   6,635
Interest cost 13,875   10,675
Benefits paid during the year (893)   (5,687)
Remeasurement gains 9,874   (10,967)

Present value of defined benefit obligation as at 30 September 137,540   105,162

6.2.2

Fair value as at 01 October (31)   90,335
Contributions during the year 8,501   8,219
Fund transferred back to the Company 6.2.2.1 -   (80,002)
Return on plan assets 492   5,418
Benefits paid during the year (893)   (5,687)
Return on plan (obligations) / assets excluding interest income 2,205   (18,314)

Fair value as at 30 September 10,274   (31)

6.2.2.1

 2023 2022
NOTE

6.2.3 The amounts recognized in the statement of profit or loss are as follows:

Current service cost 9,522   6,635
Interest cost 13,875   10,675
Return on plan assets (492)   (5,418)

Net charge for the year 22,905   11,892

Rupees in thousand

This represents the amount transferred to the Company by the Fund for the business operations of the
Company and shown in 'Payable to Gratuity Fund' under 'Trade and Other Payables'.

The movement in the fair value of plan (obligations) / assets for
the year is as follows:

The movement in the defined benefit obligation over the year is
as follows:

Rupees in thousand

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 59

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

6.2.3.1

Cost of sales 25.2 15,383   7,687
Distribution cost 26.1 142   75

[…]

Return on plan assets 492   5,418
Benefits paid during the year (893)   (5,687)
Return on plan (obligations) / assets excluding interest income 2,205   (18,314)
Fair value as at 30 September 10,274   (31)

7.2.2.2.1

2023 2022

7.2.2.3

Current service cost 9,522   6,635
Interest cost 13,875   10,675
Expected return on plan assets (492)   (5,418)
Net charge for the year 22,905   11,892

The movement in the defined benefit obligation over the
year is as follows:

The movement in the fair value of plan (obligations) /
assets for the year is as follows:

The amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss are as follows:

Rupees in thousand

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Rupees in thousand

This represents the amount transferred to the Company by the Fund for the business operations of the
Company and shown in 'Payable to Gratuity Fund' under 'Trade and Other Payables'.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 135

Discount rate 1.00% 1.00%

Increase in assumption - Rupees in thousand   (104,231)   (51,204)

Decrease in assumption - Rupees in thousand   122,186   56,015

Future salary increase 1.00% 1.00%

Increase in assumption - Rupees in thousand   122,218   56,001
Decrease in assumption - Rupees in thousand   (104,239)   (51,211)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

2023 2022
NOTE

7.2.2.4

Cost of sales 31.1 15,383   7,687
Distribution cost 32.2 142   75
Administrative expenses 33.1 7,183   4,039
Other expenses 34.1 197   91

22,905   11,892

7.2.2.5 Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability

Actuarial gains due to experience adjustments   9,874   (10,967)
Return on plan (obligations) / assets excluding interest income   (2,205)   18,314

Amount chargeable to other comprehensive income   7,669   7,347

7.2.2.6

2023 2022
7.2.2.7 Reconciliation of net defined benefit liability

As at 01 October 27,723   14,171
Expense chargeable to profit or loss during the year 22,905   11,892

   7,669   7,347
Contributions paid by the Company during the year   (8,501)   (5,687)

As at 30 September   49,796   27,723

7.2.2.8 Actual return on plan (obligations) / assets

Interest income for the year   492   5,418
Return on plan assets excluding interest income   2,205   (18,314)

   2,697   (12,896)

2023 2022

7.2.2.9 The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

Discount rate (per annum) 16.75% 13.25%
Future salary increases (per annum) 15.75% 12.25%
Average expected remaining working life time of employees 10 years 8 years
Expected average duration of benefit obligation 9 years 7 years
Expected mortality rate

Rupees in thousand

Amount chargeable to other comprehensive income
during the year

Rupees in thousand

The amounts recognized were included in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss as follows:

The estimated expenses to be charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year
ending on 30 September 2024 are Rs. 32.43 million.

SLIC (2001-05) mortality table

136 | SHAKARGANJ LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligations calculated with the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied. The methods and
types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change as compared to previous
year except for certain changes as given in Note 7.2.1.11, Note 7.2.2.11, Note 7.2.3.8 and Note 7.2.4.6.

SLIC (2001-05) mortality table

Rupees in thousand

As at 01 October   28,640   28,990
Expense / remeasurement chargeable to profit or loss during the year 1,423

7.2.4.7 Risks associated with staff retirement gratuity and accumulating compensated absences

The staff retirement gratuity and accumulating compensated absences expose the Company to the following risks: -

Salary increase / inflation risk

The liabilities of the defined benefit plans are sensitive to the salary increases.

- Discount rate risk

The risk of changes in discount rate may have an impact on the plan's liability.

- Mortality risk

Actual mortality experience may be different than that assumed in the calculation.

- Withdrawal risk

Actual withdrawals experience may be different from that assumed in the calculation.

140 | SHAKARGANJ LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

Discount rate 1.00% 1.00%

Increase in assumption - Rupees in thousand   (1,708)   (2,211)
Decrease in assumption - Rupees in thousand   1,974   2,576

Future salary increase 1.00% 1.00%

Increase in assumption - Rupees in thousand   1,929   2,514
Decrease in assumption - Rupees in thousand   (1,695)   (2,191)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

2023 2022

8. DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY

Taxable temporary differences

Accelerated tax depreciation 1,388,291   1,220,405
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 2,782,991   3,316,078

4,171,282   4,536,483
Deductible temporary differences

Unused tax losses, minimum tax and alternate corporate tax (1,188,857)   (1,495,676)
Provision for doubtful receivables (28,228)   (31,036)
Provision for obsolete stores, spare parts and loose tools (676)   (794)
Fair value reserve of investment (1,871)   (1,509)
Deferred liabilities (236,435)   (166,536)

(1,456,067)   (1,695,551)

   2,715,215   2,840,932

8.1 Movement in the deferred income tax liability balance is as follows:

As at 01 October 2,840,932   2,660,662

(Less) / add:

Accelerated tax depreciation 167,886   (110,250)
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (533,087)   281,950
Unused tax losses, minimum tax and alternate corporate tax 306,819   94,543
Provision for doubtful receivables 2,808   (5,499)
Provision for obsolete stores, spare parts and loose tools 118   (122)
Fair value reserve of investment (362)   (1,509)
Deferred liabilities (69,899)   (78,843)

(125,717)   180,270

As at 30 September 2,715,215   2,840,932

2023 2022
NOTE

8.1.1 Charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss:

Net movement of temporary differences 8.1 (125,717)   180,270

- on surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 286,756   (576,495)
- on unrealized loss on investment at FVTOCI 1,871   1,509
- on remeasurement of employees' benefits 35,597   49,331

324,224   (525,655)

198,507   (345,385)

8.1.2

Net deferred income tax liability

Rupees in thousand

Rupees in thousand

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 141

Deferred income tax asset on unused tax losses of the Holding Company available for carry forward are
recognized to the extent that the realization of related tax benefits through future taxable profits is
probable. The Holding Company has not recognized deferred income tax asset on Rs. 8,114.36 million
(2022: Rs. 7,871.79 million) in respect of tax losses including unabsorbed depreciation, as sufficient tax

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

8.1.3

8.1.4

2023 2022
NOTE

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 4,776,158   3,996,924

[…]

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group's exposure to currency risk was as follows:

Other price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from
interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instrument
traded in the market. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

178 | SHAKARGANJ LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

If the functional currency, at reporting date, had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the
USD with all other variables held constant, the impact on loss after taxation for the year would
have been Rs. 2.23 million (2022: Rs. 0.84 million) lower / higher mainly as a result  of
exchange gains / losses on translation of foreign exchange denominated financial instruments.
Currency risk sensitivity to foreign exchange movements has been calculated ona symmetric
 basis.

Index

2023 2022

PSX 100 (5% increase) 229   339
PSX 100 (5% decrease)   (229)   (339)

(iii) Interest rate risk

2023 2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets
Term deposit receipt   -   55,000

Financial liabilities
Long term financing   225,000   41,413
Lease liabilities   397,004   615,818

Floating rate instruments

Financial assets

Bank balances - saving accounts   4,946   2,736

Financial liabilities

Long term financing   382,500   497,500
Short term borrowings   1,024,700   1,384,899

   149,452   130,396

Fair value sensitivity for fixed rate instruments

Impact on statement of other
comprehensive income (fair value

reserve)

Rupees in thousand

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
affect profit or loss of the Group.

Musharakah financing

Equity (fair value reserve) would increase / decrease as a result of gains / losses on equity
investments classified as FVTOCI.

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will